-0l



ACTION SHEET
ITEM FROM THE
PUBLIC WORKS/CIP AND LAND USE COMMITTEE MEETING
OF
MONDAY, JULY 12,2010

ITEM 17

CIP PROJECT NO. 684 — SANTA FE COMMUNITY CONVENTION CENTER (SFCCC)
e REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 21 TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH
CAMERON/SWINERTON FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE LANDSCAPING IN THE AMOUNT OF
$428,110 (CHIP LILIENTHAL)

Committee Review:
Finance Committee (Scheduled) 7/19/10
Council (Scheduled) - 7/28/10

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE ACTION: Approved; Forward to FC for 7/19/10 meeting

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OR AMENDMENTS:

STAFF FOLLOW UP:

VOTE FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN

CHAIRPERSON DOMINGUEZ

COUNCILOR CALVERT

COUNCILOR CHAVEZ

COUNCILOR ROMERO

oo | A

COUNCILOR TRUJILLO




ISSUE:

8. REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 21 — SANTA FE
COMMUNITY CONVENTION CENTER LANDSCAPING CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT; CAMERON/SWINERTON (CHIP LILIENTHAL) (Postponed
at Finance Committee meeting of June 21, 2010)

FINANCE COMMITTEE ACTION: POSTPONED

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OR AMENDMENTS:

Back to Public Works Committee and bring back to Finance Committee in 6 months.

STAFF FOLLOW UP:

VOTE: FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN
COUNCILOR WURZBURGER X

COUNCILOR BUSHEE excused

COUNCILOR ROMERO X

COUNCILOR DOMINGUEZ excused

CHAIRPERSON ORTIZ

X

DISK fct/fcmissue




City oif Savmta IRe, NewMlesxico

memo

DATE:  July 6,2010

TO: Finance Committee

}%c 1. P)%, P.E., Public Works Department Director

FROM: Martin A. Valdez, Facilities Division DirectorZ/

CIp Pro_]ect No. 684 Santa Fe Community Convention Center (SFCCC) — Change
Order No. 21 to Construction Contract with Cameron/Swinerton for the completion of the
landscaping in the amount of $428,110.00

SUMMARY:

The project includes the completion of the landscaping associated with the construction
of the Santa Fe Community Convention Center (SFCCC) to make the subject spaces
more usable to SFCCC event participants, and City Hall and SFCCC staff.

The landscaping includes hardscape, irrigation & planting, site furnishings, electrical
improvements, drainage improvements and related work.

A Change Order to the construction contract is proposed because of the contractor’s
familiarity with the site and existing systems, archaeological considerations and to insure
a single point of responsibility.

This item was presented to the Finance Committee at their meeting of June 21, 2010.
The item was postponed pending the provision of additional information. Attached isa
breakdown of the project cost by specialty, and by subcontractor (Exhibit “A”). Also
included is the Landscape Architect’s Estimate of construction cost (Exhibit “B”.
Colored renderings of the proposed landscape will be presented at the Finance Meeting.

ACTION:
For your use and information in considering approval of Change Order No.21.

SS001.PMS -



Job:

BID RECAP SHEET

Santa Fe Civic Center Landscape Alternates

BID DATE April 22, 2010
RUN: 6/29/10 12:10 PM _ _
SPEC. [ITEM LABOR| MAT. SUB TOTAL SUB CITY
01-000 |General Conditions (see attached) 32,022 3,198 11,730 46,950 Cameron Santa Fe
2200|Demolition 16,189 16,189 Heads Up / Cameron Santa Fe
2810|Irrigation & Landscaping 86,680 86,680 Heads Up / Cameron Santa Fe
2810|Earthwork & Grading (no VE's) 25,056 25,056 Heads Up Santa Fe
2810|Stone Benches 19,335 19,335 Heads Up Santa Fe
2810|Brick Paving 91,454 91,454 Heads Up Santa Fe
2810(Tree Grate 2,333 2,333 Heads Up Santa Fe
3300|Concrete 5,148 5,148 Heads Up / Cameron Santa Fe
4000|Masonry 5,173 5173 Heads up Santa Fe
5000|Structural Steel 8,024 8,024 Cameron Santa Fe
7100(|Waterproofing & Caulking 825 825 Sealant Specialists Albuquerque
9200|Stucco w/masonry| w/masonry |Heads up Santa Fe
9900|Painting 1,836 1,836 M. Hunter Santa Fe
10100|Instali Site Furnishings (Owner Supplied) 507 507 Heads Up / Cameron | Santa Fe
10155|Specialities (Bike Racks) 2,993 2,993 Heads up Santa Fe
15210 | Plumbing (incl. pipe insulation) 7,774 7,774 Yearout Albuquerque
15210|Excavate, Coredrill, Seal & Backfill 3,720 3,720 Cameron Santa Fe
16200|Electrical 20,570 20,570 Mosher Albuquerque
Subtotal 32,022 3,198 309,347 344,567
Bullding Permit & Plan Check Fee 510
Umbrella Insurance 0.38% 1,627
Subcontractors Llabllity 0.34% 1,052
Professional Liability 0.52% 2,226
Builders Risk Insurance by owner 0
Subtotal 349,982
Overhead & Markup 12.00% 41,998
Performance and Payment Bonds 4,189
Total Cost before Tax $396,169
Sales Tax 8.0625% 31,941
Total Project $428,110
EXHIBIT




SANTA FE CIVIC CENTER - CITY HALL WEST LANDSCAPE
100% CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS - OPINION OF PROBABLE COSTS

26.FEBRUARY.2010

3

ESTIMATED
DESCRIPTION UNITS UNIT COST QUANTITY EXTENDED COST
Mobilization / Site Preparation
Construction Staking, complete LS $  2,000.00 19 2,000
Construction Mabilization LS $  6,500.00 19 6,500
Construction Demobilization LS $  3,900.00 1 % 3,900
Flood Protection, Erosion Control LS $ 3,500.00 1 $ 3,500
Brick + Concrete Demo, Material Disposal Off-Site CY $ 12.00 485 $ 5,820
Miscellaneous Demo LS $  1,000.00 1 $ 1,000
Plant Removal (grind down stumps to 6* below FG) LS $ 1,200.00 1 9 1,200
Subtotal, Mobhilization / Site Preparation $ 23,920
Earthwork
Site Clearing and Grubbing LS $  3,900.00 1% 3,900
Earthwork + Excavation + Fine Grading LS $ 10,000.00 1 % 10,000
Subgrade Prep. 12" at 90% Compaction SY $ 2.00 2023 $ 4,047
Subtotal, Earthwork $ 14,047
Surfacing
Brick Pavement (laid in 1/2" sand over subbase or concrete)
Brick Plaza SF $ 15.00 5842 $ 87,630
Brick Swale SF $ 20.00 148 $ 2,960
Brick Ramp SF $ 15.00 124 $ 1,860
Brick Path SF $ 15.00 242 % 3,630
Brick Sidewalk SF $ 15.00 914 $ 13,710
Brick Re-fill (estimation) SF $ 15.00 246 $ 3,690
Brick Edging (soldier course set in concrete) LF $ 12.00 686 $ 8,232
Concrete
Concrete, Colored (4* deep) sY $ 39.00 12 $ 468
Concrete Subbase for swale (4" thick Portland Cement) sY $ 38.25 50 $ 1,913
Concrete Subbase for brick ramp (4" thick Portland Cement) SY $ 38.25 16 $ 595
Concrete Footing for brick edging LF $ 18.00 686 $ 12,348
Base Course (4"-6" deep, compacted) sY $ 7.00 835 $ 5,846
Crusher Fines (4" Santa Fe Brown, 1" Santa Fe Brown) SF $ 145 5872 $ 8,514
Gravel (3/4" diameter 4" deep) SF $ 1.30 1,306 $ 1,698
Cobble Swale at wall downspout (12" deep) SF $ 3.00 70 $ 210
Subtotal, Surfacing $ 153,303
Architectural Features
Brick Wall with footing LF $ . 120.00 6 $ 720
Stucco Retaining Wall LF $ 75.00 4 $ 3,300
Handrails & Guardrails
Stair and Wall Handrail- LF $ 70.00 81 $ 5,670
Metal Grate over Drain Inlet EA $ 816.60 2 $ 1,633
Metal Grate at Retaining Wall EA $ 721.00 18 721
Metal Grate Frame Welding + Installation + Painting EA $ 950.00 3 % 2,850
Stone Benches LF $ 145.00 127 $ 18,415
Flag Pole (Concord Industries-Independence, Aluminum) EA $ 2675.00 13 2,675
Bicycle Racks (Dumor 83-00G/S-1 embedded) EA $ 250.00 9 3 2,250
Tree Grate EA $  2,500.00 1 $ 2,500
Trash Recepiacles {Wausau Tile - TF1135) EA $ 750.00 - $ -
Subtotal, Architectural Features $ 40,734
EXHIBIT




Drainage

Drain Inlet EA $ 250.00 1 8 250
4" SAS LF $ 45.00 15 $ 675
Connect to existing EA $ 250.00 18 250
Subtotal, Drainage $ 925
Landscape

Trees (3-3 1/2" caliper) EA $ 400.00 13 $ 5,200
Trees (2-2 1/2" caliper) EA $ 250.00 5 § - 1,250
Evergreen Trees EA $ 500.00 10 $ 5,000
Shrubs (5 gal.) EA $ 60.00 136 $ 8,160
Perennials (1 gal.) EA $ 25.00 71 $ 1,775
Turf Grass (100 SF roll application) SF. $ 1.00 6,300 $ 6,300
Sand Subbase for Turf SF $ 0.60 6,300 $ 3,780
Pecan Mulch (4" depth) SF $ 3.00 997 $ 2,991
Soil Improvements SF $ 1.50 10,968 $ 16,451
Subtotal, Plantings $ 50,907
Irrigation

RB 1804PRS SAM w/ pistc nozz spray head EA $ 15.01 27 $ 405
RB 1804PRS SAM w/ rotary nozz spray head EA $ 20.38 36 $ 734
Bubbler on Funny Pipe EA $ 6.35 260 $ 1,651
Rain Bird PEB - 1" valve EA $ 106.48 15 $ 1,597
Rain Bird 44LRC Quick Cplir EA $ 194.63 4 $ 779
Gate Valve - 1.5" EA $ 98.95 4 % 396
CL200 PVC Lateral - 1" (Hand Trenched) LF $ 253 3250 $ 8,223
CL200 PVC Mainline 1.5" (Hand Trenched) LF $ 1.82 600 $ 1,092
CL160 PVC Sleeve 2" (Hand Trenched) LF $ 15.18 550 $ 8,349
CL160 PVC Sleeve 4" (Hand Trenched) LF $ 18.49 50 $ 925
Copper Tubing "K" - 1.5* LF $ 7.34 145 $ 1,064
Plumber - 1.5" thru 2" LF $ 450.00 1 % 450
AWG Wire #14 LF $ 0.10 4600 $ 460
AWG Wire #12 LF $ 0.13 1,000 $ 130
Antenna cable LF $ 0.87 500 $ 435
Radio Remote w/ Transceiver EA $ 1,806.00 1 % 1,806
Motorola Irrinet 24 sta w/ radio pkg and enclosure EA $ 818125 1 8 8,181
Electrician LS $ 360.00 1 % 360
120 volt Electrical Conductor LF $ 4.36 50 $ 218
Master Meter - Master Flow Meter _EA $ 527.90 1 9% 528
Subtotal, Irrigation $ 37,782 |
Electrical

Electrical Service (pedestal, meter hookup, service connection) AL $ 18,500.00 1 8 18,500
Electrical Outlets for Vendor Booths AL $ 5,500.00 1 8 5,500
Electrical Circuits for Performance Groups AL $ 3,500.00 1 8 3,500
Steel Frame Mount for Electrical Outlets EA $ 500.00 4 § __ 2,000
Subtotal, Electrical $ 29,500
Subtotal, Construction (Rounded) $ 354,000
Misc. Construction 10% $ 36,000
NMGRT 8% $ 32,000
Contingency 5% $ 22,000
Total Estimated Construction Cost $ 444,000

Notes:

1. Estimate does not include costs for hand digging or any costs due to consideration of archaeological finds.



ACTION SHEET
ITEM FROM THE

PUBLIC WORKS/CIP AND LAND USE COMMITTEE MEETING

OF
MONDAY, JUNE 7, 2010

ITEM 10

CIP PROJECT #684 — SANTA FE COMMUNITY CONVENTION CENTER

¢ REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 21 TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH
CAMERON/SWINERTON FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE LANDSCAPING IN THE AMOUNT OF

$428,110 (CHIP LILIENTHAL)
Committee Review: .
Finance Commiittee (Scheduled) 6/21/10
Council (Scheduled) _ 6/30/10

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE ACTION: Approved

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OR AMENDMENTS:

STAFF FOLLOW UP:

VOTE FOR AGAINST

ABSTAIN

CHAIRPERSON DOMINGUEZ

COUNCILOR CALVERT

COUNCILOR CHAVEZ

COUNCILOR ROMERO

COUNCILOR TRUJILLO

w o | W




Citty off Savumbea, 1Re, New Miesxico

memo

DATE: June 7, 2010
TO: Public Works, CIP and Land Use Committee
VIA: Chris A. Ortega, Acting Public Works Department Director %/

Martin A. Valdez, Facilities Division Director,Z,.
FROM:  Chip Lilienthal, Facilities Division Project Administrato%/f

ISSUE:

CIP Project No. 684 Santa Fe Community Convention Center (SFCCC) — Change Order
No. 21 to Construction Contract with Cameron/Swinerton for the completion of the
landscaping, in the amount of $428,110.00.

SUMMARY:

On October 11, 2006, the City Council approved the Agreement Between Owner and
Contractor in the amount of $49,840,000.00 for the construction of the Santa Fe Civic
Convention Center project.

A total of 20 Change Orders totaling $1,302,294.82 or 2.6% of the original contract
amount have been approved to date. Of that amount, $1,095,043 have been owner
requested changes.

Change Order No. 21, in the amount of $428,110.00 authorizes the completion of the
landscaping. When the project was originally bid, the two additive alternates completing
the landscaping between the SFCCC and City Hall were not awarded as a cost saving
measure. The SFCCC project was completed within budget and with a fund balance,
therefore allowing completion of the landscaping.

SCOPE OF WORK
Completion of the landscape improvements, with the intent of the making the spaces
more usable, include trees, shrubs, walking paths, benches, a brick plaza and electrical.

SS001.PMS - 7o



JUNE 7, 2010

CIP PROJECT NO. 684 SFCCC

MEMO PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE
PAGE TWO

Schedule:

The project achieved substantial completion on October 31, 2008, although the City took
beneficial occupancy on September 6, 2008. The contractor is continuing to address
outstanding items and is working with the City to address deficient items.

Upon City Council approval of Change Order No. 21 the City will issue a Notice to
Proceed. Substantial Completion is scheduled for 90 calendar days.

Budget:
Funds for Change Order No. 21 are available from the project budget, Business Unit No.
52110,

ACTION:
Please recomrmend approval of Change Order No. 21 to the Construction Contract with
Cameron/Swinerton in the amount of $428,110.00, to the Finance Committee.

Attach:Change Order No. 21 Cameron/Swinerton (3 copies)
Two Page Summary

p (v Kathryn Raveling, Finance Department Director
Project File

10



CHANGE ORDER Distribution to:

OWNER

ARCHITECT _

CONTRACTOR ____

FIELD -

OTHER -
PROJECT: CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 21
Santa Fe Civic Center ’

INITIATION DATE: June 7, 2010

TO (CONTRACTORY): ARCHITECT’S PROJECT NO.:
Cameron/Swinerton

1570 Pacheco St. Suite A6
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
CONTRACT FOR: Santa Fe Civic Center

CONTRACT DATE: November 28, 2006
You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract:

Provide and install landscape as per updated drawings and specifications for Add Alt #1 and Add Alt #2 for the
Santa Fe Community Convention Center.

Total $4238,110.00

Not valid until signed by both the Owner and Contractor
Signature of the Contractor indicates his agreement herewith, including any adjustment in the Contract Sum or Contract Time

The original Contract Sum was $49,840,000.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 1,302,294.82
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $51,142,294.82
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order $ 42811000
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $51,570,404.82
The Contract Time will be increased by _0 _days.
The Date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is October 3], 2010
Total percentage (%) of change to date: .026%.
APPROVED:
Design Workshop Cameron Swinerton City participation in the cost of
ARCHITECT CONTRACTOR this work is contingent upon
additions. City funds made
13001nisa St. Suite 24 1570 Pacheco St, Suite AG , available by a modified project
ADDRESS ADDRESS ’ agreement if necessary,
Santa Pe, NM 87505 Santa Pe, New Mexico 8505
Mayor Date
BY: BY:

Finance Director Date
DATE: DATE:

PWDept. Director  Date

Facilities Div. Director Date

11



City of Santa Fe
Summary of Contracts, Agreements, & Amendments

Section to be completed by department for each contract or contract amendment

1 FOR: ORIGINAL CONTRACT O
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT L
LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT ]
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT  [J
GRANT AGREEMENTS O

2 Name of Contractor CAMERON/SWINERTON

3 Complete information requested

Original Contract Amount:

Termination Date:

x
O

Approved by Council

or by City Manager

CONTRACT AGREEMENT 2
LICENSE AGREEMENT ]
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING I3
JOINT POWERS AGREEMENTS O
CHANGE ORDERS 14
[ Plus GRT

$49,840,000.00

October 31, 2010

Date:

October 11, 2006

Date:

B2 Inclusive of GRT

Amendment # Change Order#21 to the Original Contract# 06-0825
Increase Amount $ 428,110.00
Extend Termination Date to: October 31, 2010
| Approved by Council Date: Pending
I or by City Manager Date:
Amendment is for:

4 History of Contract & Amendments: (option: attach spreadsheet if multiple amendments)

Provide construction of Santa Fe Community Convention Center landscaping of Add
e o e o e e M1 @0 #2 38 per the updated drawings and specifications.

[7 Plus GRT.-

& Inclusive of GRT

Amount $ of original Contract# Termination Date:
Reason:

Amount $ amendment # Termination Date:
Reason:

Amount $ amendment # Termination Date:
Reason:

Amount $ amendment # Termination Date:
Reason:

Amount $ amendment # Termination Date:

12



10

1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

To be recorded by City Clerk:

Contract # 06-0825

City of Santa Fe
Summary of Contracts, Agreements, & Amendments

Reason:

Amount $ amendment # Termination Date:

Reason:

Total of Original Contract plus all amendments: $ 51,951,884.42

Procurement Method of Original Contract: (complete one of the lines)
RFP OO RFQ@ IO SoleSource DI Other [IRF®

Procurement History: Fourth year of an extended contract

example: (First year of 4 year contract)

Funding Source: VARIOUS BU/Lineltem: #52110

Any out-of-the ordinary or unusual issues or concermns:

‘(Memo may be attached to explain detail.)

Staff Contact who completed this form: Chip Lilienthal Phone#  955-6938

Division Contract Administrator: MartinA. Valdez 4/

Division Director: Martin A. Valdez A?{

Department Director:  Chyis A. Ortega ch/%'lﬁ/

Certificate of Insurance attached. (if original Contract) ]

[ ]

Description of your efforts to reduce the cost of the contract including information on efforts to obtain

other quotes for the contracted activity: =~ Negotiated change order amount.

Prior year's contract amount?: N/A

Describe service impact from an ongoing commitment to the contractor: Warranties

Why staff cannot perform the work?:  required licenses

If extending contract, why?: none required

Was a Santa Fe company awarded contract? If not, why?: Yes

Has the contract been approved as to form by City Attormey’s Office?: Pending

Is this for City Manager or Council approval?: City Council

13



CIP PROJECT NO. 684 SANTA FE CIVIC CONVENTION CENTER

CHANGE ORDERNO.

-—
COWUNIOARWN

[ X Y G G G G i G G G §
CQOONODODRARDWN =

AMOUNT

$6,189
$8,728
$438,868
($138,820)
$164,425
$25,610
$21,119
$25,459
$29,135
$25,520
$112,788
$12,342
$19,143
$26,909
$116,913
$204,935
$26,250
$80,499.00
$49,653
$46,630

APPROVED

CM
CM
cC
cC
cC
CM
CM
CM
CM
CM
CC
CM
CM
CM
CM
CC
CM
ccC
CM
CM

DATE

03/09/2007
04/02/2007
04/20/2007
08/28/2007
09/26/2007
11/21/2007
01/22/2008
01/29/2008
01/29/2008
01/29/2008
04/09/2008
04/18/2008
04/18/2008
04/18/2008
06/25/2008
09/10/2008
11/05/2008
01/30/2009
12/17/2009
04/09/2010

14



27.  [Removed for discussion by Councilor Ortiz]

ek ke dededeokededede e de e deokede e de e e e e ek e e e e ok e ek e oo ke ok ok ke o ek e o o e ke o e ksl e o ko ek ek e e ke ok e ke ke o o o e ke ke ke ke ek ke ek ek ke ek b kek

END OF CONSENT AGENDA

Fkkkdkkkkkhkhkdhkdidkikbhikkdhikikikkdkkkkhiidkkkkdhkikkidkkhkikkidkkhidorhkikkhk ik ik ik kdikdkhkidohkd ik kikkkk

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: JUNE 21, 2010 REGULAR FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING.

MOTION: Councilor Wurzburger moved, seconded by Councilor Romero, to approve the minutes of
the Regular Finance Committee Meeting of June 21, 2010, as presented.

VOTE: The motion was approved unanimously on a voice vote.

CONSENT CALENDAR DISCUSSION

8. REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 21 - SANTA FE COMMUNITY
CONVENTION CENTER, LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT;
CAMERON/SWINERTON (CHIP LILIENTHAL) (Postponed at Finance Committee
meeting of June 21, 2010)

Councilor Wurzburger said she has read the material in the packet, and knows we have line
items, but she has no sense of what we're getting physically for almost $500,000. She had hoped
we would see the plan at this meeting. She asked where the brick is going to be placed.

Martin Valdez said this work originally was included in the bid documents which were sent
out on the Community Convention Center, but at that time, as a cost savings measure, the bid
alternates were not awarded, noting they were able to save a significant amount on this project by
doing this. He would like to move forward and complete the landscaping as contained in the bid
document. He said the work includes completing a substantial area just north of “here,” additional
trees and to make the area on the northeast corner more usable for convention visitors and the
convention center.

Councilor Wurzburger said then for half a million dollars, we are getting some trees and
brick in the area, noting she has received no complaints from constituents saying this is bare and we
need brick.

Councilor Wurzburger said she doesn't quite understand what is going to happen on the
Federal Place side near the parking.

FINANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES: July 6, 2010 Page 5

15



Mr. Valdez said it was originally designed to be a drainage collection area, and this would
make it more usable to visitors and City hall staff.

Councilor Wurzburger asked Ms. Raveling if we didn’t do this project, how this money can be
spent otherwise on the Convention Center or elsewhere for that matter.

Ms. Raveling said they are using bond funds, and the bonds were issued for the Convention
Center.

Councilor Wurzburger said she understands the funds would have to be used for the
Convention Center, but she wants to know how else these funds could be used, other than for
landscaping.

Mr. Romero said it could be used for anything.

Councilor Wurzburger asked if the funds could be used for marketing, or to improve the
carpet we had to purchase.

Ms. Raveling said it would have to be used for capital items.

Councilor Wurzburger said she knows the funds can't be used for marketing. She asked if it
could be used for unforseen repairs, noting we seem to have a tradition in the City with new
buildings experiencing problems a year or so down the line.

Ms. Raveling said the funds could be used for unforseen repairs.

Councilor Wurzburger asked Darlene Griego what remains to be done on the final punch list
for the Community Convention Center, and if there are any remaining issues surrounding “finishing.”

, Ms. Griego said no, they have worked through the majority of the items, and what is left is
minor.

Councilor Wurzburger asked what would happen 2-3 years in the future if a major system
were to go down.

Ms. Griego said for FY 2010/2011 there are maintenance agreements on the HVAC, but
after this year, she will have to see what the next fiscal year brings.

Councilor Romero asked Mr. Romero what would be the repercussions of postponing this
item for 6 moriths.

FINANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES: July 6, 2010 Page 6

16



Mr. Romero asked Ms. Raveling if there are arbitrage issues.

Ms. Raveling said the only issue is that the City is paying interest on the money we are
holding, and in this climate, we're not making any interest on those funds.

Mr. Romero said there is no rush to finish this project, and these can be used as rainy day
funds as an option.

Councilor Wurzburger asked when the warranties on the Commuriity Convention Center will
go away.

Ms. Griego said the only thing under warranty right now is the roof, which is a 20-year
warranty, and everything else is now out of warranty.

MOTION: Councilor Wurzburger moved, seconded by Councilor Romero, to postpone consideration
of this Agenda item for six months.

DISCUSSION: Mr. Romero asked if this motion means it won't go to the Public Works Committee.

Chair Ortiz said it still has to go to the Public Works Committee because when it went to that
Commiittee previously, there was a lack of a quorum, so it has to go back. He said that Committee
will now know that this Committee moved to postpone it, and if there is a disparity between the
actions of both committees, it would have to be placed on the Council Agenda as a discussion item.

Mr. Romero said he will pull it from the next Council Agenda and see what happens at the next
Public Works Committee meeting. :

VOTE: The motion was approved unanimously on a voice vote.

27. REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF A RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE
CITY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO, DECLARING ITS OFFICIAL INTENT TO
REIMBURSE ITSELF WITH THE PROCEEDS OF A FUTURE TAX-EXEMPT
BORROWING FOR CAPITAL EXPENDITURES PAID TO ACQUIRE, CONSTRUCT AND
IMPROVE PARK AND RECREATION PROJECTS; IDENTIFYING THE CAPITAL
EXPENDITURES AND THE FUNDS TO BE USED FOR SUCH PAYMENT; AND
PROVIDING CERTAIN OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH. (KATHRYN
RAVELING). Committee Review. City Council (scheduled) 7/14/10.

Chair Ortiz said he pulled this item, and asked who is the sponsor of the Resolution.

FINANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES: July 6, 2010 ' Page 7

17





